

19-2395(L)

19-2508(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF MAINE, NATIONAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, JAMES C. OWENS, in his capacity as
Acting Administrator of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, ELAINE CHAO,
in her capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation,

Respondents,

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General
State of California

300 S. Spring St., Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
(213) 897-2607

(Counsel listing continues on signature page.)

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6197

Dated: March 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
 POINT I	
THE CORPORATE AVERAGE FUEL EFFICIENCY (CAFE) PENALTY IS A CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY SUBJECT TO THE IMPROVEMENTS ACT	3
A. The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration’s (NHTSA) Interpretation of the Improvements Act Is Foreclosed by This Court’s Ruling in <i>NRDC</i>	3
B. In Any Event, the Improvements Act Unambiguously Applies to the CAFE Penalty.	7
1. Congress plainly intended to increase the CAFE penalty to preserve its deterrent effect.	7
2. NHTSA’s contrary interpretation of the Improvements Act is meritless.	10
3. NHTSA is not entitled to deference for its interpretation of the Improvements Act.....	18
 POINT II	
NHTSA CANNOT REDUCE THE CAFE PENALTY BASED ON A BELATED FINDING OF NEGATIVE ECONOMIC IMPACT.....	22
A. It Is Too Late to Invoke the Improvements Act’s Negative-Economic-Impact Exception.	22
B. NHTSA’s Application of the Negative-Economic-Impact Exception Was Fatally Flawed in Any Event.....	26

	Page
1. NHTSA's reliance on EPCA was inappropriate and fails to justify the exception.	26
2. NHTSA failed to consider relevant factors.....	28
3. NHTSA improperly failed to consider applying smaller catch-up adjustments.....	30
POINT III	
NHTSA VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</i> 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Buffalo Transp., Inc. v. United States,</i> 844 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. For Non-Violent Action v. United States Dep’t of Navy,</i> 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC,</i> 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League,</i> 56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26, 27, 31
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6
<i>NRDC v. Abraham,</i> 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 25
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA,</i> 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 470 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006).....	35

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Prime Time Int'l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Protect Our Cmtys. Found. v. LaCounte</i> , 939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6721.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note	passim
43 U.S.C. § 1350.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	13
Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890, 890 (1990).....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	8
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	34
49 C.F.R. § 531.5.....	14
Civil Penalties, 62 Fed. Reg. 5167 (Feb. 4, 1997).....	8
85 Fed. Reg. 7218 (Feb. 7, 2020)	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Compliance and Effects Modeling System</i> , https://www.nhtsa.gov/corporate-average-fuel-economy/compliance-and-effects-modeling-system	31
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=5&year1=197801&year2=201608	14-15
